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TO: Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services

FROM: Robert L. Hernandez

DATE: October 14, 2021

SUBJECT: Sondermann Park Self-Evaluation

1. On October 27, 2016, Mr. Michael Killebrew, Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator
performed a Title II - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Self-Evaluation. This evaluation
was in accordance with 1991/2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design. The facility was
reevaluated on August 23, 2021, with the assistance of Mr. Jason Crowe, Title II ADA/Section
504 Coordinator.

2. Priorities for accessibility are assigned in accordance with the ADA Checklist for Existing
Facilities. The checklist follows the four priorities listed in the Department of Justice ADA Title
III regulations. These priorities are equally applicable to state and local government facilities:

Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance
Priority 2 - Access to goods and services
Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms
Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones

3. Corrective actions to findings were/will be submitted for corrective action through the city
maintenance work request system and Transition Plan. Note: Recommended corrections in
some cases where needed will be modified when appropriate. Corrections are developed in
consideration of the “Program Access” provisions of Title II, where applicable.

4. A copy of this report will be maintained in the Office of Accessibility.  

City of Colorado Springs Title II ADA/Section 504 – Manager
30 S. Nevada Ave, Suite 301
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
robert.hernandez@coloradosprings.gov

Atch 1. City of Colorado Springs, ADA Self-Evaluation Report

Sincerely,

Robert Hernandez



Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Parking Area 1

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 1

The accessible parking stall and access aisle must be clearly marked.

2010 ADAS Section 208
Parking Spaces

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 208

As Built:

The striping is
dilapidated.

Recommendation:
Restripe the parking lot.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

 

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/                                   3 of 36
Powered by 



Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Parking Area 1

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 2

The accessible parking stall is not wide enough.

Each parking space must be at least 8 feet wide and shall be marked to define the width. 

Alternatively, the stall can be 11 feet wide minimum with a 5 foot wide minimum access aisle.

The measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the centerline of the
markings. Where the parking space is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, the
measurement shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space.

2010 ADAS Section 502.2
Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 inches
(3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access aisle
complying with 502.3.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2

As Built:

The parking stall is
only 7'10" wide.

Recommendation:
Increase width to at least 8'.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
Cost in another finding.
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Finding #2 Continued
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Parking Area 1

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 3

The access aisle is not a minimum 8 feet to the centerline of the stripe.

The accessible parking stall access aisle must be a minimum of 8 feet wide measured from centerline to
centerline. 

Where parking spaces or access aisles are not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle,
measurements shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space or
access aisle.

Alternatively, the stall can be 11 feet wide and the access aisle may be 5 feet wide.

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 Exception
Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum where the access aisle is 96
inches (2440 mm) wide minimum.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 Exception

As Built:

The access aisle is
only 7'8" wide.

Recommendation:
Widen the access aisle to 8" minimum.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
The cost is in another finidng.
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Finding #3 Continued
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Parking Area 1

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 4

The parking sign is mounted too low.

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs
identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 inches
minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.

2010 ADAS Section 502.6
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with
703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall be
60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6

As Built:

The sign is only 42" to
the bottom edge.

Recommendation:
Raise the sign to 60" or higher to the bottom edge.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Finding #4 Continued
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Parking Area 1

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 5

The van stall is missing a sign identifying it as a van accessible stall. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility.  Signs
identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."

2010 ADAS Section 502.6
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with
703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall be
60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6

As Built:

Add a van sign - make
sure 60" to the bottom
edge.

Recommendation:
N/A - Refer to Finding

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Finding #5 Continued
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Accessible Routes

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 6

There is no accessible route of travel from the public way.

At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and
accessible passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops to
the accessible building or facility they serve.

2010 ADAS Section 206.2.1
At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and accessible
passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops to the accessible building
or facility entrance they serve.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.1

As Built:

There is no accessible
route into the park
from the public right of
way.

Recommendation:
Create a public access point.  It will require about 200' of sidewalk.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Finding #6 Continued
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Accessible Routes

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 7

The curb ramp side flares exceed maximum slope allowances.

The sides of curb ramps (curb ramp flares) where provided, shall not be steeper than 1:10.

2010 ADAS Section 406.3
Where provided, curb ramp flares shall not be steeper than 1:10.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 406.3

As Built:

The side flares are
over 19%.

Recommendation:
Replace the curb ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Accessible Routes

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 8

The change in the level where the gutter meets the access aisle is greater than 1/4 inch.  Also, there is a
gap of approximately 2" where the gutter pan meets the asphalt.

1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be beveled at
1:2 or less. Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp.

2010 ADAS Section 303.3
Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be
beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3

As Built:

There is 3/4" vertical
displacement from the
access aisle to the
gutter pan along with a
gap over 1/2".

Recommendation:
Cut out and patch back asphalt.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Finding #8 Continued
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Accessible Routes

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 9

There is no accessible route to the Marriage Gardens

At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible
elements, and accessible spaces that are on the same site.

2010 ADAS Section 206.2.2
At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible elements, and
accessible spaces that are on the same site.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.2

As Built:

There is no accessible
route into the Marriage
Gardens.

Recommendation:
Add accessible route if it is feasible.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Finding #9 Continued

Finding 192112 Main Photo
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Accessible Routes

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 10

The accessible path of travel between the building entrance and the accessible parking has cross slopes
greater than 2%.

Surface cross slopes shall not exceed 1 unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope).

2010 ADAS Section 403.3
The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20.  The cross slope of walking surfaces shall
not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 403.3

As Built:

There are 8 sets of two
pads from the mid 2%
to 3.7% cross slopes.

Recommendation:
Replace these to 2% or less cross slope.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
This leads into the park and the Beidleman entrance.
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Finding #10 Continued
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Accessible Routes

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 11

The accessible path of travel between the building entrance and the accessible parking has cross slopes
greater than 2%.

Surface cross slopes shall not exceed 1 unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope).

2010 ADAS Section 403.3
The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20.  The cross slope of walking surfaces shall
not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 403.3

As Built:

There are 3 single
pads from the double
pads with cross slopes
between 3.2-5.4%.

Recommendation:
Replace these pads.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Finding #11 Continued
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Accessible Routes

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 12

The route contains openings greater than 1/2 inch. 

Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2 inch diameter.
Elongated openings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the dominant
direction of travel.

2010 ADAS Section 302.3
Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2 inch (13 mm) diameter
except as allowed in 407.4.3, 409.4.3, 410.4, 810.5.3 and 810.10.  Elongated openings shall be placed so that
the long dimension is perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 302.3

As Built:

There is an opening of
1.25" that also has a
1/2" vertical lift.

Recommendation:
Fill the gap and grind the edge.  However, this will be addressed when the adjacent concrete is replaced.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Finding #12 Continued
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Accessible Routes

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 13

There is no accessible route to the dog waste bags and the community board. It is too far away to even
access and consider reach ranges.

At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible
elements, and accessible spaces that are on the same site.

2010 ADAS Section 206.2.2
At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible elements, and
accessible spaces that are on the same site.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.2

As Built:

There is no accessible
route to the dog waste
bags and community
board.

Recommendation:
Add concrete to this at 2% or less grade or relocate the board closer to the sidewalk.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not result
in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically violations
but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact on the entity)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Finding #13 Continued
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Play Area

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 14

There are multiple issues with this curb ramp including:  Missing side flares or edge protection and the
running slope is high at 12.9%.

2010 ADAS Section 406
Curb Ramps

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 406

As Built:

The built-up curb ramp
is missing side flares
or edge protection.
The running slope is
too steep at 12.9%.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the curb ramp.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove barriers
to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Finding #14 Continued
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Play Area

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 15

The accessible route on the site has running slopes greater than 5 percent and has not been
constructed as a ramp (i.e. handrails, edge protection, etc.).

When the slope in the direction of travel of any walk exceeds 1 unit vertical in 20 units horizontal
(5-percent slope), it must be constructed as a ramp. Surface cross slopes must not exceed one unit
vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope).

2010 ADAS Section 403.3
The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20.  The cross slope of walking surfaces shall
not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 403.3

As Built:

The route to the play
area has 3 pads which
range from 6.0-6.2%.

Recommendation:
Replace these to achieve a grade at or under 5%.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Finding #15 Continued
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Play Area

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 16

Safety Issue - bench missing sections that could cause injury.

2011 PROWAG Section Recommended
None

2010 ADAS Section Recommended
None

Citation:

2011 PROWAG Section: Recommended

2010 ADAS Section: Recommended

As Built:

The bench by the play
area is missing
boarding and a
potential hazard.

Recommendation:
Replace boarding or the bench.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

Corrected Condition:
The bench was replaced.
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Finding #16 Continued

CORRECTED

 Finding 192122 Corrected Photo
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Trails

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 17

There is no accessible route to the bridge and main entry into the park.

At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible
elements, and accessible spaces that are on the same site.

2010 ADAS Section 206.2.2
At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible elements, and
accessible spaces that are on the same site.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.2

As Built:

There is no compliant
accessible route into
the park from the main
entrance. The running
slope is 15.7%.

Recommendation:
Explore create access to the bridge.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/                                 33 of 36
Powered by 



Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Finding #17 Continued
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Findings with no area description

Lat: 38.8572480000, Long: -104.8375727000

Finding: 18

The restroom facilities serving the facility are not on an accessible route.

Bathing and toilet facilities that serve buildings, facilities or portions of buildings or facilities that are
required by these standards to be accessible to persons with disabilities, shall be on an accessible
route.

2010 ADAS Section 213.1
Where toilet facilities and bathing facilities are provided, they shall comply with 213.  Where toilet facilities and
bathing facilities are provided in facilities permitted by 206.2.3 Exceptions 1 and 2 not to connect stories by an
accessible route, toilet facilities and bathing facilities shall be provided on a story connected by an accessible
route to an accessible entrance.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 213.1

As Built:

The restrooms are not
on an accessible
route. They have many
other ADA issues not
accounted for at this
time.

Recommendation:
Explore creating an accessible route to the restrooms.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide
greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the
entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

Corrected Condition:
The restrooms were removed entirely.
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Sondermann Park - 740 W Caramillo St West Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Finding #18 Continued

CORRECTED

 Finding 192123 Corrected Photo
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